

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 7133/2012 with
20004, 20005, 20006, 20011, 20012, 20013, 20014, 20015 and
20016/2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ERA INFRA ENGINEERING LTD. etc.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

CHINTA DEVI & ORS. etc.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT**SLP(C) No. 7133/2012**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 17.02.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the matter. AD cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 6 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Fresh notice to the unserved Respondent No.7 was issued on 19.03.2015 vide Ld. Registrar order dated 24.11.2014 through Regd. AD. as well as through Trial Court. Report has been received from Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent No.7 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) Nos. 20004, 20005, 20006, 20011, 20012, 20013, 20014,
20015 and 20016/2012**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice
Tag with SLP(C) No. 7133/2012."**

SLP (C) No. 20004/2012

It is submitted that there are 9 respondents in the matters. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate is appearing on behalf of respondent No. 8 has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Service report has been received from Trial Court, Saharsa, Bihar after effecting service of Show Cause Notice on Respondent Nos. 1-3, 6 & 9. Report has also been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 stating therein that said respondents were died, the unserved registered cover has been received back for respondent No. 7 with remarks "aforesaid company viz; M/s Vigneshwara Developers Pvt. Ltd is lying closed" for the last many months.

It is further submitted that in pursuance of Ld. Registrar Court's order dated 05.08.2015. Counsel for the petitioner has neither filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of the Deceased respondent Nos. 4 & 5 nor taken any fresh step of the unserved respondent No. 7 so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 7.

SLP(C) No. 20005/2012

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the matter. AD cards duly signed has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 5 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 6 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is included in the paper books. Report has been received from the Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent No.1 -3 and 7.

It is further submitted that in pursuance of Ld. Registrar Court's order dated 05.08.2015, a letter has been issued on 10.08.2015 to Concerned Trial Court for sending the service report in respect of respondent No. 4 but no report has been received back so far.

Service is not complete in respect respondent No. 4.

SLP(C) No. 20006/2012

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the matter. AD cards duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent No. 5 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered

..3..

on behalf of respondent No. 6 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is included in the paper books. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate has on 29.10.2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2-4 but counter affidavit has not been filed so far. Report has been received from Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent Nos. 1 and 7 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20011/2012

It is submitted that there are six respondents in the matter. AD cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1-4 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is included in the paper books. Fresh notice to unserved Respondent No. 6 was issued on 18.03.2015 through Regd. AD. as well as through Trial Court. Report has been received from Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent No.6 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20012/2012

It is submitted that there are five respondents in the matter. AD cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1-4 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20013/2012

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the matter. AD cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 5 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 6 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is included in the paper books. Fresh notice to unserved Respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 7 was issued on 14.03.2015

..4..

Report has been received from Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 and 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20014/2012

It is submitted that there are eight respondents in the matter. AD cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1-6 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 7 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is included in the paper books. Fresh notice to unserved Respondent No. 8 was issued on 14.03.2015 through Regd. AD. as well as through Trial Court. Report has been received from Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent No.8 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20015/2012

It is submitted that there are five respondents in the matter. AD card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 4 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is included in the paper books. Fresh notice to unserved Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 was issued on 14.03.2015 by Regd. AD. as well as through Trial Court. Report has been received from Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent No.1, 2 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 20016/2012

It is submitted that there are six respondents in the matter. AD card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1-4 but no one has entered appearance. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already included in the paper books. Fresh notice to unserved Respondent No. 6 was issued on 14.03.2015 by Regd. AD. as well as through Trial Court. Report has been received from Trial Court after effecting service on Respondent No. 6 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR